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SETT MENT BE M ARD OF COSMETOLQQY AND
BARBER EXAMINERS AND JAMIE CUELEN

Come now Jamia Cullen ("Licensee®) and the Mlssourl Board of Cosmatology and Barbar Examiners
{(“Board”) and enter Into this settiament agreement for the purpose of resolving the question of whether
Licensea's casmetology operator license will be subject to discipline.

Pursuant lo the terms of § 538.060, RSMo, the parties hereto waive the right to & hearing by the
Administretive Hearing Commission of the State of Mlssour] ("AHC") regarding cause o discipline the
Licensee's license, and, additionally, the right to a disciplinary hearing before the Board under § 821.110,
RSMo.

Licenseo acknowleages that Licensee understands the various rights and priviieges aforded Licensee
by taw, including the right to a hearing of the charges against Licenses; the right to appear and be represented
by legal counsei; the right to have all charges agalnst Licensee proven upon the record by compelent and
substantial evidence; the right 1o cross-examine any witnesses appearing at the hearlng against Licensee; the
right to present evidence on Licansee's own behalf at the hearing; the sight to a decision upon the record by a
fair and Impartial administ'rative hearing commissloner concerning the charges pending against Llcensee ang,
subsequently, the right to a disciplinary hearing before the Board at which time Licensee may present avidence
in mitigatlon of disclpline; and the right to recover attorney’s fess incurred In defending this action against
Licensee's license. Belng aware of these rights provided Licensee by operation of law, Licensee knowingly and
voluntarily waives each and every one of these rights and fresly enters into this settlement agreament and
agrees {o ablde by the terms of this document, as they 'pertaln to Llcenses.

Licensee acknowledges that Licensee has received a copy of the investigalive report and other
documants relisd upon by the Board In delem{ining there was causa to discipline Licensee's license, along with
cltations to law and/for regulations the Board belleves was viclated,

For the purpose of settling this dispute, Licensee slipulates that the factual allegations conteined in this
sefllement agreement are true and stipulates with the Board that Licensee's cosmetology operator license,
license number 2011040173, Is subject to dlsciplinary action by the Board in accordance with the provisions of

Chapter 621, RSMo, and Chapter 328, RSMo.
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Jeint Stipuiati Fact and Congiysi [ Law

1. i
The Missourl Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (‘Board") is an agency of the State

of Missour! created and established !
pursuant to § 329.015, RSMo,' for the purpose of executing and enforcing
the provisions of Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo.

2. Licensee is a licensed as a cosmetologist, fi

gist, license number 2011040173. Licensee's
cosmetology operator license was at all times relavant herein, and is now current and active.

3. Licensee has been offering cosmeatalogy services out of 1089 Salon & Spa, located at 1069
First Capltol Orive, St. Charles, Missouri 63301 without an eatablishment license,

4. On or about February 22, 2012, the Board conducted an inspection of 1069 Selon & Spa. The
inspactian identiflad t_he following violations by Licensee: Licensee was present and offering cosmetology
services without an establishment license in violation of § 329.030, RSMe, and 20 CSR 2085-10.010. On or
about March 18, 2012, the Board aent a violation notice to Licenses at 1068 Salon & Spa.

5. On or about April 4, 2012, the Board conducted an Inspéction at 1089 Salon & Spa. The
ingpaction Identified the following violations by Licensee: Licensee was prasent and offering cosmetology
services without an establishmant license In violation of § 328.030, RSMo, and 20 CSR 2085-10.010. On or
about April 19, 2012, the Board sent a violation notice to Licensae at 1069 Salon & Sa.

6. Cne or about May 22, 2012, the Board conducted an inspecllon at 1069 Salon & Spa, The
inspection idantified the following violations by Licensee: Licensee was present and offering cosmetology
services without an establishment licensa in violatlan of § 329.030, RSMo, and 20 CSR 2085-10.010.

7. Sectlon 325.030, RSMo, states:

it is unlawful for any person in this slate {0 engage in the occupation of
coamatology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology unless
such person has first obtained a licansea as provided by this chapter.
8. Regulstion 20 CSR 2085-10.010 states, in refevant part.
{1)(C} No establishment shall cpen in Missouri until the board receives a completed
application, on a farm supplled by the board, the biennial establishment fee is pald,
the establlshment passes a board ingpaclion, and the application is approved by the
board. If an establishment opens for business before the board Issues the original

gstablishment licanse, a dalinquent fee shall be assesssd in additlon to sll other
roquirad licensura fees, and the board may take legal action pursuant to Chapter 328

andfor 328, RSMo.

' Ali statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended, unless otherwlse indlcated.
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s,

(2) Renta! Space/Chair Licensing. Any person licensed by 1 oar
fndnn_dual spece or a hooth/chair within a Heensed eslabllshr:enrt‘efo? t:adp::ggs;znésf
pracuglng as a barber or cosmetologist shall be required to obtaln g separate
establishment licanse for the rental space. Licensees trat rent Individual space or a
boothfphmr within a licensed barber or cosmetology establishmant for the purposes ol
operating as a barber or cosmetologlst must possess a current estabilshment license as
well as an operator llcense. This sactlon doas not Bpply to licensees operating as
establishment employeas.
{A) Each establishment license issued lo a renter under this rule shall be vaild
only for the licensae, address, and name Identified in the inltial establishment
llcense application.
{B) Applications for an establishment license under this subsection shall be
submitted on 3 form provided by the board and shall comply with the
requirements defined in 20 CSR 2085-10.010{1)(A)1.—4.

As a result of the facls described in paragraphs 4 through 6 above, in violation of the statutes

and regulations contalned In paragraphs 7 and 8, Licensee viclated chapter 329, RSMo, and lawful regulations

adopted pursuant to chapter 328, RSMo, for which the Board has cause to take disclplinary actlon against

Licensee's cosmetology operator license.

10.

Cause exlsts for the Board to take disciplinary actlon against Licensee's cosmetology operator

license undar § 329.140.2(6), RSMo, which states in pertinent pan:

The board may cause e complaint to be flled with the administralive hearing
commission as provided by chapter 624, RSMo, against any holder of any
cartlficate of reglstration or authority, permit or license requirad by this ¢hapter
or any person who has falled to renew or has surrendered the person's
cerificate of registration or autharity, permit or license for any one or any
combination of the following causes:

(8) Violalion of, or assisting or enabling eny person to viclate, any
provision of thls chapter, or of any lawfu! rule or reguiation adopted
pursuant to this chaptar(.]

Joint Agreed Blsciplinary Order

Based upon the foregoing, the paries mutually agree and stipulate that the following shall constitute the

disciplinary order entered by the Board in this matter under the authority of § 621.045.3, RSMo:

1.

The terms of discipline shall include thet Licensee's cosmetology aperator licanse, license

number 2011040173, be placed on PROBATION for a parlod of three {3) years (“disciplinary period”). Ouring

Licensee's probation, Licensee shall be entitled (o offer and engage In the practice of cosmetology under
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Chapter 328, RSMo, provided Licensse adheres to all of the terms of this Settlement Agreament, Including the

specific and general requirements aet forth below.

12,

13,

SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS:

Licensee shall obtaln an establishment license or abtaln amployment at a licensed
cosmetr._)logy establishment and untll doing so Licensee shall cease oftering or
performing cosmetology servicea.

Licensee shall pay the $100.00 delinquent fee for opening priot to obtalning an
astablishmant licanse,

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS;

Licensee shall meet with the Board or its representatives st such times and places as
requirad by the Board after notification of a required meeting.

‘ticensee shatl -submit raports to the ‘Missouri Board of Cdsmelolégy and Barber

Examiners, Post Office Box 1062, Jefferson City, Missouri 85102, staling truthfully
whether Licensee has complied with all the tarms and condltions of this Settlament
Agreement by no later than January 1 and July 1 durlng each year of the dlsclplinary
period. The first report ahall ba due January 1, 2013,

Licenses shall xeep the Board spprised of Llcensee's current home and work
addresses and telephone numbers. Licsnsae shall Inform the Board within ten days of
any change of hame or work address and home or work telephone number.

Licensee shall comply with all provisions of the Chapter 329, RSMo; all applicable
federal and etale drug laws, rules, and regulations; and all faderal and state criminal
laws. “State” here includes the state of Missouri and all other atates and territorles of
the Unlted States,

Ouring the disciplinary period, Llcensee shall Umely renew Licensee's licenses and
limely pay all feas required for licensing and comply with all other board requirements
necessary lo maintain Licensae's licensas In a current and active state.

If at any time durlng the disciplinary period, Licensee removes Licensee from the state
of Missouri, ceases to be currently licensed under provislons of Chapter 328, or fails to
edvise the Board of Licenses's currenl place of business and residence, the lime of
Licensee's absence, unlicansed status, or unknown whareabouts shall not be deemed
or taken as any par of the time of dlscipline so imposed In accordance with

§ 329.140.3, R8Mo.

During the disciplinary perled, Licensee shall accept and comply with unannounced
vislts from the Board's raprasentatives lo monltor Licenaee’s compliance with the terms

and conditions of this Ssttlement Agreemeant.

If Licenses talls to comply with the terms of this Settiement Agreement, in any respect,
the Board may impose such additional or other discipline that it deems appropriate
(including imposition of the revacation).

This Settlemant Agreement does not bind the Board or restrict the remedies aveailable to
it concernlng any other viclation of Chapter 329, RSMo, by Licensee notl specifically

mentionad in this document.
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14, The parties to this Agreement understand that the Missourl Board of Cosmetology and Barber
Examiners will maintain this Agreement as an open record of the Board as provided in Chapters 329, 610 end
324, RSMo.

15, The termas of Ihis settlement agreament are contraclual, legelly enforceable, and binding, not
merely recltal. Except as otherwise provlded herain, neither this setilement agreement nor any of its provisions
may be changed, waived, discharged, or terminated, exi:epl by an instrument in wrillng signed by the party
against whom the enforcement of the change, walver, discharge, or termination is sought.

16. Licenses, together with Licensee's helrs and assigns, and Licensee's attomeys, do hereby
waive, release, acquit and forever discharge the Board, its respactive members and any of its employees,
- - -agenta-or sttorneys, including any former Board meimbers, amployees, agents, and attorneys, of, or from. any
liability, claim, actions, causes of action, fees, costs and expenses, and companaation, including but not limited
to, any claims for attorney'a feea and axpenses, including any claims pursuant to § 538.087, RSMo, or any
¢lalm arising under 42 U.8.C. § 1983, which may be based upon, arlse out of, or relate to any of the matters
raizsed in this case, 115 settiement, or from the negotiation or exacution of this settlement agreement. The parties
acknowledge that this paragreph is severable from the remalning portians of this settlement agreement in that it
survives In perpetulty even In the event that any court of law deems this settlement agreement or any portlon
thereof to be void or unenforceabls.

17. If no contested case haa been flled against Licensee, Licensee has the right, efther at the time
the satllement agreament is signed by all partias or wilhin fifteen days thareafter, to submit the agreement to the
Administrative Hearlng Commisasion for determlnation that the tacts agreed to by the parties to the settlement
agresmant constitute grounds for denying or disciplining the license of the licensee. If Licensee desires the
Administrative Hearing Commission 1o review this Agreemsent, Licensee may submll this request to:
Administrative Hearing Commiaalon, Truman Stata Office Buliding, Room 840, 301 W, High Street, PO,
Box 1587, Jeffarson City, Miesouri 66101,

18. If Licensae has requested review, Licensee and Board jolntly request that the Administrative
Hearing Commission determine whether the facts set forth herein are grounds for disclplining Licensee’s license
and issue findings of act and conclusions of law stating that the facts agreed to by the partles are grounds for

dlsclplining Licensee's license. Effactive tha date the Administrative Hearlng Commission determines that the
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agreement sets forth cause for disciplining Licensee’s license, the agreed upon discipline set forth herein shall

go Into effect.

BQARD

G, S\ Nyl

Emily R. CaYoll,
Executive Director
Missourl Board of Cosmetology and Barbar Examiners

Date NONAKINY,




